Quash the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Hassan Division,
letter  No.B2/125/CAT/2016  dtd:23.8.17,  as  communicated  by
Sr.Superintendent  of  RMS,  Bangalore  Sorting  Division  letter
No.KI/10/11/XII-11 dtd:31.8.2017 vide Annexure-A6.

ii. Issue  direction  to  respondents  to  refund  the  Rs.40,170-00  (Forty
thousand and hundred seventy only) cited by the applicant on 4.9.17.

3.  Per  contra,  the respondents in  their  reply statement  have submitted that  the

applicant while holding the charge of Inspector of Posts, Sakleshpura Postal Sub

Division  was  nominated  as  a  member  of  the  selection  committee  formed  by